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Iowa Code § 96.5(3) – Requalification for Refusal of Job Offer 
      
PROCEDURAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE: 
 
The claimant appealed a representative’s April 13, 2011 determination (reference 01) that held 
she was not qualified to receive benefits based on a November 30, 2010 determination that 
disqualified her from receiving benefits as of September 26, 2010, after she declined the 
employer’s offer of work.  Before a hearing was scheduled, the claimant provided wage 
information showing she had requalified to receive benefits as of April 3, 2011. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
After the claimant was determined not qualified to receive benefits as of September 26, 2010, 
she worked for the employer and the employer reported she earned $3,833.00 in wages during 
the fourth quarter of 2010.  On the claim she established during the week of January 10, 2010, 
she received a maximum of $388.00 a week in benefits.   
 
When the claimant established her claim during the week of April 3, 2011, she reported wages 
of $560.00.  The claimant also submitted a wage report from the employer showing wages she 
had earned from the employer from January 2011 through April 23, 2011.  This report showed 
she earned gross wages of $9307.65.  Based on the claim she established during the week of 
April 3, 2011, her maximum weekly benefit amount is $129.00.   
 
REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
 
Based on the wages the employer reported the claimant earned during the fourth quarter of 
2010 and the wages the claimant earned from the employer since January 1, 2011, she has 
requalified to receive benefits by earning more than $3880 since September 26, 2010.  Iowa 
Code § 96.5(3).  
 
As of April 3, 2011, the claimant is qualified to receive benefits, provided she meets all other 
eligibility requirements.   
 
The claimant has not filed any claims since April 9, 2011, and has been advised to reopen her 
claim as soon as possible.   
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DECISION: 
 
The representative's April 13, 2011 determination (reference 01) is modified in the claimant’s 
favor.  After the claimant was disqualified from receiving benefits as of September 26, 2010, she 
has requalified by earning more than ten times her weekly benefit amount or more than 
$3,880.00 since September 26, 2010.  Therefore, as of April 3, 2011, the claimant is qualified to 
receive benefits, provided she meets all other eligibility requirements.  This matter is remanded 
to the Claims Section to unlock her claim as of April 3, 2011.  
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Debra L. Wise 
Administrative Law Judge 
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